
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 3

Audit (Monitoring of Audit 
Investigations) Sub-Committee 
3 November 2014

Time 3.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory 

Venue Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Keith Inston (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Christine Mills (Con)

Labour Conservative Independent Member

Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre Cllr Wendy Thompson Mr Mike Ager 
Mr Terry Day

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Dereck Francis
Tel/Email 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 3

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (21 July 2014) (Pages 1 - 4)
[For approval]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes]

DECISION ITEMS

5 Internal Audit Report  - Performance Appraisal Scheme (Pages 5 - 10)
[To consider an update on work to improve performance around the uptake of 
employee appraisals] 

6 Audit Services - Counter Fraud Report October 2014 (Pages 11 - 26)
[To receive the report on current counter fraud activities]

7 National Fraud Initiative: Outcomes and Information for Elected Members 
and Decision Makers - 2012/13 (Pages 27 - 40)
[To note the Audit Commission Report]

8 CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption 
(Pages 41 - 44)
[To note the code of practice]

9 Exclusion of press and public 
[To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below.]



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 3 of 3

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to the public and press

Item No. Title Grounds for Exemption

10 Audit Investigations Update (Pages 45 - 48)
[To receive the update]

Information relating to any 
individual.

Information which is likely to 
reveal the identity of an 
individual. 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (1, 2, 3)



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 3

Meeting of the Audit (Monitoring of 
Audit Investigations) Sub-Committee
Minutes - 21 July 2014

Attendance

Members of the Sub-Committee
Cllr Keith Inston (Chair)
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Christine Mills (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Wendy Thompson

Members of the Audit Committee
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal

Employees
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Keith Ireland Strategic Director, Delivery
Mark James Fraud Manager
Katy Morgan Client Lead Auditor
Richard Morgan Senior Audit Manager
Mark Taylor Assistant Director, Finance
Mark Wilkes Client Lead Auditor

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Mike Ager and Terry Day 
(Independent members). 

2 Declarations of interests
Cllr Dr Mike Hardacre declared a personal interest in agenda items 5 and 7 in so far 
as they relate to the City of Wolverhampton College, the Central; Learning 
Partnership Board and Woodthorne Primary School. 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (28 April 2014)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

Page 1



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 3

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5 Audit Services - Counter Fraud Report July 2014
Mark Wilkes presented the report which updated the Sub-Committee on the current 
counter fraud activities undertaken by the Counter Fraud unit within Audit Services.

Resolved:
That the consents of the latest Internal Audit counter fraud update report be 
noted.

6 Internal Audit Report - Performance Appraisal Scheme
The Sub-Committee discussed the report on an internal audit review of the Council’s 
performance appraisal scheme.

Cllr Paul Sweet, Cabinet Member for Performance and Governance had been invited 
to attend the meeting to discuss the report but owing to a misunderstanding 
regarding the date of the meeting he was unable to attend.

Keith Ireland, Strategic Director Delivery updated the Sub-Committee on action that 
had been taken following the discussion at Audit Committee and Full Council on 14 
and 16 July respectively regarding the appraisals process. An email had been 
circulated to all service heads about appraisals and the expectations from the 
Strategic Executive Board (SEB) for managers to undertake appraisal of their staff.  
The appraisals process had been reviewed, a report on which would be submitted to 
this week’s SEB meeting.  He updated the meeting on the latest available figures on 
appraisals undertaken in each directorate across the Council.  He also reported that 
he was working on the performance culture within his Directorate and that appraisal 
was part of that work. 

Cllr Wendy Thompson commented that she did not feel there was the will of the 
political leadership to see the appraisals undertaken.

Cllr Dr Mike Hardacre reported that he did not understand why appraisals were not 
taking place. He and other members of the Sub-Committee remarked that 
disciplinary action should to be taken against those in cases where appraisals were 
not happening.  He also reported on the danger of there being a concentration on the 
negatives of appraisal when it should be seen as a positive experience. 

Cllr Phil Bateman acknowledged that there was a willingness to move forward on this 
issue in order to get the Council to where it wanted to be but it could not be 
underestimated why the Council was in the position it was today. 

Resolved:
That further discussion on the internal audit review report and the Executive’s 
response and plan for improvement be deferred to a meeting in September 
2014 and the Cabinet Member for Governance and Performance be requested 
to attend the meeting.

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 3

7 Exclusion of press and public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within the paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below:

Item 
No.

Title Applicable paragraph

7 Audit Investigations Update 1, 2, 3

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to public and press
8 Audit Investigations Update

The Sub Committee received updates on the current audit investigations.

Referring to case reference IL17W, Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre asked what recourse 
was available to the Council if it was unable to obtain answers to its questions. Keith 
Ireland suggested that with the Sub-Committee’s agreement he would ask the 
Assistant Director, Finance refer the matter to the Council’s external auditors.

The Sub-Committee asked that a check be made to confirm that action had been 
taken following the audit investigations referred to in case reference IL671.  During 
the discussion on this update it was confirmed that the schools’ external HR provider 
would be providing the HR support for the disciplinary proceedings referred to in the 
report.

Resolved:
1. That the current position with regard to the audit investigations be noted.

2. That in connection with case reference IL17W – the Assistant Director 
Finance be requested to refer the matter to the Council’s external auditors and 
that a lesson’s leaned report be submitted to the next meeting of the Sub-
Committee.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 6

Agenda Item No:  5

Audit (Monitoring of Audit 
Investigations) Sub Committee
3 November 2014

Report Title Internal Audit Report – Performance Appraisal 
Scheme

Cabinet Member with
Lead Responsibility

Councillor Paul Sweet
Governance and Performance

Accountable Strategic 
Director

Keith Ireland, Delivery

Wards affected All

Originating service Audit

Accountable employee(s)

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Peter Farrow
Tel
Email

Scrutiny Board

Head of Audit
01902 554460
peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk

21 October 2014

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

Audit (Monitoring of Audit Investigations) Sub Committee is recommended to consider the 
report and make recommendations.

Page 5



This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 6

1.0 Purpose
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Audit (Monitoring of Audit Investigations) Sub 

Committee on the work to improve the performance around the uptake of appraisals after 
its consideration of the Q1 performance report, and following a recent audit review of the 
performance appraisal scheme. 

2.0 Background
2.1 The Council’s new performance appraisa
[...]
d also be investigated at a 
local/directorate level

HR / 
Communications

Directors/ 
Assistant 
Directors

Ongoing See 3.1. 

3.7 Managers carrying out appraisals should be reminded of the 
need to follow the official guidance, and fully complete the 
formal documentation (including the work plan).

Senior managers Ongoing Appraisal learning modules and support 
available through the Learning Hub and new 
training now available on completing the 
personal development plan.P

age 10



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 16 

 

 Agenda Item No:  6 

 

Audit (Monitoring of Audit 
Investigations) Sub Committee 
3 November 2014 

  
Report Title Audit Services – Counter Fraud Report October 

2014 
  

Cabinet Member with 
Lead Responsibility 
 

Councillor Andrew Johnson 
Resources 

Accountable Strategic 
Director 

Keith Ireland, Delivery 

Originating service Delivery/Audit 

Accountable employee(s) 

 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Peter Farrow 
Tel 
Email 
 
Not applicable 

Head of Audit 
01902 55(4460) 
peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Recommendations for noting: 
The Committee is asked to note: 

 

The contents of the latest Internal Audit Counter Fraud Update.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 16 

 

1.0 Purpose 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on current counter fraud 

activities undertaken by Audit Services. 
 
2.0 Background 
2.1 The cost of fraud to local government is estimated at £2.1 billion a year. This is money 

that could be used for local services. 
 
2.2 The Counter Fraud Unit was set up within Audit Services, in response to the increased 

emphasis being placed upon both fraud prevention and detection by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government, predominantly through the work of, what was, the 
National Fraud Authority and its “Fighting Fraud Locally: The Local Government Fraud 
Strategy”. 

 
3.0 Progress, options, discussion, etc. 
3.1 At the last meeting of the Audit Sub-Committee in July 2014, it was agreed that regular 

updates on the progress the Council was making in tackling fraud would continue to be 
brought before the Sub-Committee. 

 
4.0 Financial implications 
4.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendation in this report 

[GE/20102014/G].  
    
5.0 Legal implications 
5.1 Investigations by the Counter Fraud Unit may have legal implications depending upon 

what action is taken or decided against in respect of those investigations.  
[KR/22102014/S]. 

  
6.0 Equalities implications 
6.1 There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 
 
7.0 Environmental implications 
7.1 There are no environmental implications arising from this report. 
 
8.0 Human resources implications 
8.1 There are no human resources implications arising from this report. 
 
9.0 Corporate landlord implications 
9.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from the implications in this report. 
 
10.0 Schedule of background papers 
10.1 None. 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Report Pages 
Page 3 of 16 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Audit Services – Counter Fraud Report  

October 2014 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED  

Report Pages 
Page 4 of 16 

 

1 Introduction 

The counter fraud agenda is one that has recently gained significant prominence from 
Central Government who are promoting a wide range of counter fraud activities. The 
purpose of this report is to bring the Audit Sub-Committee up to date on the counter-
fraud activities undertaken by the Counter Fraud Unit within Audit Services.  

Wolverhampton City Council is committed to creating and maintaining an environment 
where fraud, corruption and bribery will not b
[...]
s. 
 
The background to this was the recent closure of the UK Border Agency, with the 
enforcement activities becoming the responsibility of ‘Immigration Enforcement’, which 
is a part of the Home Office. The role of Immigration Enforcement is to target 
criminality and remove incentives for people to stay illegally. In the West Midlands 
Immigration Enforcement is increasing the number of arrest trained officers from 38 to 
90. Immigration Enforcement is keen to work with local authorities to tackle illegal 
immigration. The presentation included an overview of Immigration Enforcement, 
immigration issues and identity checking. 
 
The presentation provided contact details and opportunities for a working relationship 
to be established between Council officers and Immigration Enforcement Team, and 
those attending found it beneficial 

 
Benefit Fraud outcome of Investigations 2014/15 
The table below identifies the value and number of benefit fraud overpayments 
resulting from investigations to the end of September 2014. These are cases where 
the claimant has either provided inaccurate information in order to obtain benefits or 
has failed to inform the Council that their circumstances have changed resulting in 
them no longer being eligible to receive benefits. The Council uses intelligence to 
identify dishonest benefit claimants and to actively pursue the recovery of fraudulently 
claimed payments and where appropriate penalise the perpetrator. A total of 95 
investigations have been completed. These resulted in overpayments which either did 
not meet the criteria for a sanction to be invoked or overpayments which resulted in a 
sanction or a prosecution, penalty or a caution. Overpayments are recovered through 

Page 15



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED  

Report Pages 
Page 6 of 16 

 

established Council systems, for example, by revenues and benefits or through the 
debtor systems. 
 
 
 

Sanction Value of 
overpayment 

£ 

Number of 
cases 

Non Sanction Over Payment  £177,000 67 

Prosecution Over Payment  £53,000 9 

Penalty Over Payment  £15,000 16 

Caution Over Payment  £300 3 

Total  £245,300 95 

Examples of recent successful prosecutions are included at Appendix 2. 

 
Benefit Fraud Investigation Team 
The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) is creating a Single Fraud 
Investigation Service (SFIS). The new SFIS service will combine the DWP and part of 
what was the local authority benefit fraud investigators into a single team, managed by 
the DWP. It is anticipated that some benefit fraud employees, currently working for the 
Council, may transfer to SFIS under arrangements similar to TUPE. For 
Wolverhampton employees the transfer is planned to take place on 1 June 2015. 
Further details will be brought before the Committee as they become known. 

 
National Fraud Initiative: Audit Commission - Outcomes and Information for 
Elected Members and Decision Makers - 2012/13 

In June 2014, the Audit Commission reported that £203 million of fraud, overpayment 
and error was identified across England alone. The Audit Commission has provided 
Wolverhampton City Council with a bespoke information pack that brings together key 
facts about the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) exercise. The information pack, which 
will be circulated during this meeting provides details of financial outcomes and 
comparisons to our nearest neighbours and will be presented to the meeting as a 
separate document. Things to note include: 

 The data was captured on the 31 March 2014, which was at the end of the 
previous 2012/13 NFI exercise and draws in part on the Audit Commission’s 
national report. 

 Any outcomes recorded locally outside of the NFI web application will be 
excluded from the information pack. 

 Where data matching shows little or no fraud and error, assurance can be 
obtained about the Councils control arrangements. It also reinforces the 
evidence used when compiling the Council’s annual governance statement. 

 
In 
[...]
taken to recover the value of the fraud and error wherever possible.  
 

National Fraud Initiative – 2015/16 exercise 

During October 2014 datasets from a number of Council Service Areas were uploaded 
to the Audit Commissions National Fraud Initiative (NFI) web site. The data will be 
matched and the results will be released late January 2015. Details of progress will be 
brought before the Committee as they become known. 

 
 

Page 17



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED  

Report Pages 
Page 8 of 16 

 

 
 
 

Corporate Fraud Group 
 The Counter Fraud Unit chaired the fourth Corporate Fraud Group meeting which was 

held in September 2014. The Group brings together Council officers from a number of 
service areas who deal with potential frauds. It was identified that by developing a 
better understanding of the types of frauds facing the Council, officers will potentially 
be able to work together when conducting investigations. At the September meeting 
topics discussed included fraud related to insurance, data matching, local taxes and 
identity verification. 

 
 Midland Fraud Group 

The Midlands Fraud Group held a meeting during June 2014. The group consists of 
fraud officers from across the Midland’s local authorities.  The purpose of the group is 
to identify and discuss the outcome of initiatives being used to tackle fraud. At the 
June meeting topics discussed included fraud related to procurement, direct payments 
and measurement of fraud. Other issues discussed included the Single Fraud 
Investigation Service, the National Fraud Initiative and cases of interest. 
 
Fraud Risk Register (Appendix 4) 
The Counter Fraud Unit maintains the Council’s fraud risk register. The register is 
used to identify areas for testing and also to inform future audit assurance plans by 
focusing on the areas with the ‘highest’ risk of fraud. 
 

Page 18



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED  

Report Pages 
Page 9 of 16 

 

                   Appendix 1 

Counter Fraud Plan 2013-15 upda
[...]
dit Services. Where a fraud, error or 
overpayment is identified action is taken to recover monies and where possible fraudsters are 
prosecuted. Where possible lessons are learnt and changes are made to controls within systems 
The outcome of the NFI exercises also provide a level of assurance about internal controls. 
  

P
age 23



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Report Pages 
Page 14 of 16 

 

 Question Answers and Actions 
3 The NFI in our council  

 What governance arrangements do 
we have in place to ensure we 
achieve the best possible outcomes 
from the NFI and who monitors 
them?  

 Is the NFI included in the remit of 
our audit committee or equivalent 
committee?  

 How do we keep other elected 
members or non-executive members 
informed about the NFI?  

 How is the NFI reflected in the 
governance training and 
development provided for officers 
and elected members?  

 

The Counter Fraud Unit within Audit Services is responsible for co-ordinating the NFI exercise.  
The outcomes from the NFI exercises are reported quarterly to the Audit Sub-Committee. Other 
elected members or non-executive members can access the Committee minutes if they require 
more information. 
 

4 Broadening your council’s engagement 
with NFI  

 Did we participate in the subsidised 
personal budget (direct payments) to 
deceased data pilot and housing 
benefits to student loans pilot 
matching that the NFI offered in 
October 2013? If not, why not?  

 Are there any potential pilot matches 
we want to suggest to the NFI team?  

 Have we considered how we could 
use the NFI flexible data matching 
service to prevent fraud or detect 
fraud sooner?  

 

The Council participated in the housing benefit to student loan pilot matches. In addition, the 
Council has used the flexible matching service to match Payroll Deferred Pensioners to the 
Department of Works and Pensions deceased persons list. Matches that regularly result in positive 
outcomes could be run more frequently for 
[...]
s Amber 

Payroll ‘ghost’ employees, expenses, claims, recruitment Amber 

Blue Badge Fraudulent applications, use and continuing to receive after a person dies Amber 

Electoral Postal voting, canvassing Amber 

Schools School accounts, expenses, procurement, finance leases Amber 

Theft Theft of council assets including cash  Green 

Insurance Fraudulent and exaggerated claims Green 

Manipulation of data Amending financial records and performance information Green 

Bank Mandate Fraud Fraudulent request for change of bank details. Green 

Grants False  grant applications, failure to use for its intended purpose Green 

Bribery Awarding of contracts, decision making Green 

Money Laundering Accepting payments from the proceeds of crime Green 

 

P
age 26



 

 

 

National Fraud Initiative  
Outcomes and Information for Elected Members and Decision Makers - 2012/13 

 
Wolverhampton City Council

P
age 27



Introduction to the slide pack 

This slide pack is intended for use by elected members and senior 
decision makers to inform you about the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 
and data matching at your organisation 

 
We have also included  key NFI activity data for 2012/13 alongside 
tailored charts so you can compare your organisation with your 
neighbouring councils with similar profiles to yours 
 

We have included a summary of the key findings of the latest NFI 
national report and a summary of key points from the NFI checklist for 
decision makers and elected members which can be found in full on the 
NFI website  

 

In case you have any questions we have included a glossary and link to 
further information at the end of the slide pack.  If you require further 
information please contact  nfiqueries@audit-commission.gsi.gov.uk 

 

2 

P
age 28

http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/national-fraud-initiative/
mailto:nfiqueries@audit-commission.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:nfiqueries@audit-commission.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:nfiqueries@audit-commission.gsi.gov.uk


The NF
[...]
about the content of these slides please contact us using the details on the next slide. 

P
age 39



Further Information  

For any other queries please telephone 0303 444 8322 or email  

nfiqueries@audit-commission.gsi.gov.uk 

 

For checklist questions for elected members and decision makers please follow link below 
below NFI Checklist  

For further information about our Flexible Data Matching Service please follow the link below 

FMS Information  

For further information about the NFI please look at our website 

NFI Website 

P
age 40

mailto:nfiqueries@audit-commission.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:nfiqueries@audit-commission.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:nfiqueries@audit-commission.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/national-fraud-initiative/nfi-reports/
http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/national-fraud-initiative/public-sector/the-national-fraud-initiative-nfi-flexible-data-matching-service/
http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/national-fraud-initiative/


This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 3

Agenda Item No:  8

Audit (Monitoring of Audit 
Investigations) Sub Committee
3 November 2014

Report Title CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the Risk 
of Fraud and Corruption

Cabinet Member with
Lead Responsibility

Councillor Andrew Johnson
Resources

Accountable Strategic 
Director

Keith Ireland, Delivery

Originating service Audit

Accountable employee(s)

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Peter Farrow
Tel
Email

Not applicable

Head of Audit
01902 554460
peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:
The Sub-Committee is recommended to:

Note the latest CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption.

Page 41



This report is PUBLIC [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 3

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to bring CIPFA’s new Code of Practice on Managing the 
Risk of Fraud and Corruption to the Committee’s attention. 

2.0 Background

2.1 CIPFA’s recen
[...]
on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (21 July 2014)
	5 Internal Audit Report  - Performance Appraisal Scheme
	6 Audit Services - Counter Fraud Report October 2014
	7 National Fraud Initiative: Outcomes and Information for Elected Members and Decision Makers - 2012/13
	8 CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption
	10 Audit Investigations Update



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Audit (Monitoring of Audit 
Investigations) Sub-Committee
Minutes - 3 November 2014

Attendance

Members of the Sub-Committee

Cllr Keith Inston (Chair)
Cllr Wendy Thompson
Mike Ager, Independent Member

Members of the Audit Committee

Cllr Harbans Bagri 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw

Employees
Peter Farrow Head of Audit
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Keith Ireland Strategic Director, Delivery
Katy Morgan Client Lead Auditor
Richard Morgan Senior Audit Manager
Kevin O'Keefe Chief Legal Officer
Mark Taylor Assistant Director, Finance
Mark Wilkes Client Lead Auditor
Jaji Sheamare Centro Audit Team

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Christine Mills (Chair) and 
Dr Mike Hardacre and Mr Terry Day, Independent Member 

2 Declarations of interests
There were no declarations of interests.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (21 July 2014)
Resolved:

That the minute of the meeting held on 21 July 2014 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

5 Internal Audit Report  - Performance Appraisal Scheme
Further to the discussion at the last meeting on 21 July 2014, the Sub Committee 
received an update report on work to improve the performance around the uptake of 
employee performance appraisals.  

Keith Ireland, Managing Director tabled updated figures on appraisals completed per 
directorate and for the West Midlands Pensions Fund as at 31 October 2014.  The 
data showed that there was currently a 64.7% take up.  He reported that it was 
heading in the right direction and acknowledged that there was still work to do, 
including resolving data integrity issues.  Updating of information also appeared to be 
a problem for managers.  The Agresso human resources module would be going live 
in November 2014 and he anticipated that this would help address that aspect on the 
appraisals process. He also informed the Sub Committee that Cllr Paul Sweet, 
Cabinet Member for Performance and Governance had taken a firm interest to see 
that this issue is sorted.

Cllr Paul Sweet was in attendance for this item.  He informed the Sub Committee that 
the latest data was showing a healthier position and he acknowledged that 
appraisals should have been embedded into the organisation a long time ago.  He 
indicated that the actions to address issues highlighted in the review report were 
sensible.  He reported that he wanted to reassure the Sub Committee that through 
his 1 to 1s with Keith Ireland and in his meetings with HR employees, the Executive 
and the Senior Management Team are taking the issue of appraisals seriously. 

During the discussion on the progress being made, Cllr Wendy Thompson asked 
why it had taken the Council so long to get to the current level of take up of 
appraisals and she wondered whether there had been intransigence in the cultural 
attitude of the Council that had impeded implementation of the appraisal scheme.

In response to a question about where future follow up on the appraisal scheme 
would be reported, Cllr Keith Inston requested that the Sub Committee receive 
quarterly updates on progress until performance was at an acceptable level and that 
the next update be submitted to the meeting on 2 February 2015.  He also thanked 
Cllr Paul Sweet for attending the meeting.

Peter Farrow, Audit Manager added that Scrutiny Board had and would continue to 
receive update reports on the staff performance appraisal scheme. 

Resolved
1. That the report be noted.

2. That an update report on the appraisal scheme be submitted to the meeting 
on 2 February 2015.

6 Audit Services - Counter Fraud Report October 2014
Mark Wilkes, Client Lead Auditor presented the report which updated the Sub 
Committee on the current counter fraud activities undertaken by the Counter Fraud 
Unit within Audit Services.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 4

Referring to the section of the report on the value and number of benefit fraud, 
overpayments, particularly the sanctions, Cllr Keith Inston asked whether there was a 
monetary value in an overpayment case above which the Council would seek a 
prosecution.  Kevin O’Keefe, Chief Legal Officer reported that Legal Services would 
consider if there was a 51% chance of a successful prosecution taking into 
consideration all of the factors that would include the monetary value of the 
overpayment.

Mr Mike Ager, Independent Member sought assurance that even where sanctions 
are not applied in a benefits overpayment case, the overpayment would still be 
recovered by the Council.  Richard Morgan, Senior Audit Manager confirmed that in 
all cases recovery of the overpayment would be sought.

Referring to the Fraud Risk Register (Appendix 4 in the report), Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
asked whether the Sub Committee should be pleased with the RAG ratings in the 
table or whether it was more a generic table.  Peter Farrow, Audit Manager 
confirmed that it was the latter.

Resolved:
That the contents of the latest Internal Audit counter fraud update report be 
noted.

7 National Fraud Initiative: Outcomes and Information for Elected Members and 
Decision Makers - 2012/13
The Sub Committee received, for information, a slide pack issued by the Audit 
Commission for elected members and senior decision makers to inform them about 
the National Fraud Initiative and data matching at the Council.

Resolved:
That the slide pack from the Audit Commission be noted.

8 CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption
The Sub Committee received, for information, the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance Accountancy’s (CIPFA’s) new Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of 
Fraud and Corruption.

Resolved:
That the latest CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and 
Corruption be noted.

9 Exclusion of press and public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within the paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below

Item No. Title Applicable Paragraph

10 Audit Investigations Update 1,2,3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 4

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to the press and public
10 Audit Investigations Update

The Sub Committee received updates on current audit investigations.

Referring to case IL671, Cllr Wendy Thompson asked whether all schools received 
an update/notification on the use of P-cards.  Katy Morgan, Client Lead Auditor 
reported that there had not been a corporate instruction but that Audit Services could 
look to issue such an update message.  Mark Taylor, Assistant Director Finance 
added that authorised P-card users received training and had to sign to confirm that 
they understood the purposes for what the P-card could /could not be used. 

Referring to case IL82W, Mike Ager, Independent Member asked whether the case 
highlighted an issue in terms of the acceptance of credit card payments for large 
amounts.  Mark Wilkes advised that action would be taken to minimise the risk of 
future credit card fraud.  Progress in implementing a solution would be reported at 
future meetings.

Mark Taylor also reported that the Council’s controls would be improved in the light 
of the case.

Resolved:
That the current position with regard to the audit investigations be noted.


